
BY-LAW.NO. 1921 

BEING A BY-LAW of the Corporation of the City of North Bay to authorize 
certain works of the Hydro Electric Commission of North Bay. 

WHEREAS it is deemed necessary to provide funds for the cost of such 
construction equipment and materials as referred to in Schedule "A" 
attached hereto and forming part of this by-law for the Hydro Elec­
tric Commission of North Bay. 

AND WHEREAS the approval of the Hydro Electric Power Commission of 
Ontario has been received to authorize such Capital Improvements as 
referred to in Schedule "A" under date of April 28th 1960. 

AND WHEREAS it has been duly,declared by Resolution No. 74, passed 
at the regular meeting of City Council held the 7th day of March 
1960, by a vote of three-fourths of all the members of Council that 
construction of the works referred to in Schedule "A" be undertaken 
as a Capital project 

AND WHEREAS the Ontario Municipal Board by an Order dated 20th day of 
May 19 60 has approved of the purpose of this By-law and 
the passing of all requisite by-laws including debenture by-law · 

THEREFORE THE MUNICIPAL COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORTH BAY ENACTS AS 
FOLLOWS: 

1. That for the purpose of increasing our present Hydro Electric 
Commission system, and for the cost of such construction equip­
ment and materials as referred to in Schedule "A" attached 
hereto, the .sum of $72,000.00 is hereby authorized. 

2. That debentures repayable during the term of twenty (20) years 
be issued to provide the necessary funds. 

3. That debentures shall be issued when the actual required costs 
have been determined, and that pending the sale of such deben­
tures the Treasurer is hereby authorized to borrow from any 
Bank or person, the sum or sums to meet the cost of construction, 
not exceeding in all the total amount authorized by this by-law. 

4. That the work shall be carried on and executed under the super­
, intendence and according to the di·rection and order of The 

North Bay Hydro Electric Commission. 

5. That this by-law shall not become effective until approval in 
writing has been secured from the Ontario Municipal Board by 
virtue of Section 67 of the Ontario Municipal Board Act, Chapter 
262, R.s.o. 1950. 

READ A FIRST TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 21ST DAY OF MARCH 1960. 

READ A SECOND TIME IN OPEN COUNCIL THIS 21ST DAY OF MARCH 1960 • 

.... .. . 1?0.14~ .. ... . 
CITY CLERK 

ORDER OF THE ONTARIO MUNICIPAL BOARD GRANTED IN APPROVAL OF BY-LAW 
NO. 1921 DATED THE 20TH DAY OF MAY 1960, BY-LAW READ A THIRD TIME 
AND FINALLY PASSED THIS H DAY OF SEPTEMBE~ . 

.. .. u~ ..... :. .. ...... : .. «-. 42.~.~ ...... 
DEPUTY MAYOR CITY CLERK 



I 
I 
L-.. 

SCHEDULE "A" 
of 

BY-LAW #1921 

Overhead lines (materials) •• 

Labour & Equipment • • • • • • • • 

New transformers • • • • • • • • • • 

Installation - transformers 

Miscellaneous costs • • • • • • • 

TOTAL • • • • • • • • • • 

$33,377.00 

16,623.00 

17,295.00 

4,000.00 

705.00 

$72,000.00 



/ 

RECEIVED 

P.F .. E.474 -60 
ONTARIO 

THE ONTARIO MUNICIPAL BOARD 

Section 67 of The Ontario 
rv~u~icipal Board :{ct (R.S.O. 

Section 388 (l) 66 of The 
Jl.:unici)al r~ct ( R.s.o. 1950, 
c. 243 ' 

- :o.nd -

IN TH~~ i/ii\ 'I'Td\. JF an application of 
the Corporation of the City of 
North Bay for: 

(b) 

B E F' C ft 1:. : 

H. L. KENNEDY, 
Member 

- and -

C.F. NUNN, 
Member 

the underta.kin,::; by The Hydro­
Electric Commission of North 
Bay of the construction of the 
works as set forth in 3chedule 
"~\" ar~tached hereto, and 

the raising by the applicant 
corporation of $72,000, being 
the estim;;..ted cost thereof. 

) 
) 
) 
) FRIDAY, the 20th 
} 
) day of May, 1960 
) 
) 
) 
) 

........................................... 

UPON THE .11.PPLICATION OF the Corr.x>ration of the 

City of North Say and upon consiJeration of the material 

filed, 

THL BOARD UlWH:£-i.S, under and in pursuance of the 

legislation hereinbefore referred to and of any and all 

other rmv rs vested in the BoaJ. d that the said undertaking 

be and the sa~e is hereby approved, and 

(a) that The Hydro-Electric Corr.unission of North Bay 

l::,q now proceed with the said undertaking and 

exercise all of its pov~ers in connection there-

with, and 



; 

;j 
l' 

r.F.E.4743-6J 

CifY OF NOf<f H B.t~Y 

RECEIVED 
01 f;·iAY 1960 

....................................... 

ONTARIO 

THE ONTARIO MUNICIPAL BOARD 

- 2 -

(b) that the Corporation of the City of North Bay 

may for such purpose pass a by-la\'l authorizing 

the sai: undertu.king and all other requisite 

by-laws, including debenture by-laws, and may 

borrow money to the extent sufficient to provide 

an amount not exceeding $72,000 for the said 

purpose, rer;aya.ble over a term not exceeding 

twenty years and provided that any by-law 

~uthorizing the said undertaking is passed by 

a thrt:·e-fourths vote of all members of the 

council of the said ruunicipality. 

__ -yy~ 
~CTING SSCRETAlcr 



---

I I,,.,..._. , 

VAV\~ 

(:·~ ::.~~. ---- ·:---~~----- -----···. i Cit:_ o;.: N(h! I·! _, 

P.F.E.4743 1
1 6~ ~C ~-~-~ E l 

:Jl ..... r LSO 

ONTARIO I ·············-····-·--·····-..... 
THE ONTARIO MUNICIPAL BOARD 

SCllliDULE "A" 

TO URDEH 0F 'HiE ONTAlUO I<UNICif .AL BOA1'D D.-tTED THE 20TH 

DAY UF MAY 1960 

To provide funds for the cost of Hydro-

Electric Po•·•er Commission of Ontario 

construction eouiument and waterials 

as follows: 

Overhead Lines (materials) 

Labour a.nd l!~quipment 

i'~ew Trancformers 

Installation - transfor!Hers 

I·~iscellaneous Cost 

$33,377 

16,623 

17,295 

4,000 

705 

~72,000 


